Introduction
This document reports the functional, thermal, and efficiency measurement results for the EVLVIPGAN50PD 45 W QR mode
flyback adaptor reference design for USB Type-C™ PD adaptors. This reference design meets CoC Tier 2 and DoE Level 6
efficiency requirements with peak efficiency of 92.4% at full load.
The evaluation board implements at the primary side a quasi-resonant flyback converter based on the VIPERGAN50 controller
with optocoupler feedback for voltage regulation. The main devices used in this reference design are:
VIPERGAN50: this controller combines a high performance low-voltage PWM controller chip with a 650 V HV startup cell in the
same package. The advanced power management with low quiescent helps to achieve low standby consumptions.

Bill of materials
AN5813 - Rev 1 page 17/26
Ref. Part/Value Description Manufacture Order code
R8 18 kΩ±1% - 0.125 W Resistors Yageo AC0805FR-0718KL
R18 4.7 MΩ±5% - 0.66 W - 500 V Resistors Panasonic ERJ-P08J475V
R19 4.7 MΩ±5% - 0.66 W - 500 V Resistors Panasonic ERJ-P08J475V
R21 68 kΩ±1% - 0.25 W Resistors Vishay RCS060368K0FKEA
R22 Not connected
R23 360 kΩ±1% - 125 mW Resistors Yageo RC0805FR-07360KL
R25 47 kΩ±1% - 125 mW Resistors Yageo RC0805FR-0747KL
R26 68 kΩ±1% - 100 mW Resistors Yageo RC0603FR-0768KL
R34 33 Ω±1% - 250 mW Resistors Yageo RC1206FR-0733RL
R36 1 kΩ±1% - 125 mW Resistors Yageo RC0805FR-071KL
R37 15 kΩ±5% - 100 mW Resistors Vishay CRCW060315K0JNEAC
R46 3.3 MΩ±5% - 125 mW - 500 V Resistors ROHM Semi KTR10EZPF3304
R47 75 kΩ±1% - 100 mW Resistors Burns CR0603-FX-7502ELF
R48 49.9 kΩ±1% - 100 mW Resistors Vishay RCG060349K9FKEA
R51 3.3 MΩ±5% - 125 mW - 500V Resistors ROHM Semi KTR10EZPF3304
R52 3.3 MΩ±5% - 125 mW - 500 V Resistors ROHM Semi KTR10EZPF3304
RT1 2.2 Ω Inrush limiter Epcos B57237S0229M000
RV1 275 Vac Disk varistor Epcos B72210S0271K101
T1 Flyback transformer Wurth Elektronik 750841210
U3 70 V - 100 mA Optocoupler Vishay SFH617A-2X017
U4 Synchronous rectification
controller STMicroelectronics SRK1001
U6 HV converter STMicroelectronics VIPERGAN50
AN5813
Bill of materials
AN5813 - Rev 1 page 18/26
Table 4. Bill of materials of the reference design - daughterboard
Ref. Part/Value Description Manufacture Order code
C1 1 uF - 50 V MLCC capacitor Kemet C0805C105J4RACTU
C2 10 uF 5% 25 V MLCC capacitor Kemet C1206C106J3RACAUTO
C3 100 nF 10% 50 V MLCC capacitor Kemet C0603C104K5RACTU
C4 470 nF 10% 50 V MLCC capacitor AVX 08055C474K4T2A
C5 1 uF - 50 V MLCC capacitor Kemet C0805C105J4RACTU
C6 1 uF - 50 V MLCC capacitor Kemet C0805C105J4RACTU
C7 33 nF 10% 50 V MLCC capacitor Samsung CL10B333KB8NNND
C8 15 nF 10% 50 V MLCC capacitor Kemet C0603C153K5RACTU
D1 RS1K 1 A - 800 V Fast switching rectifier Vishay RS1K
D2 1.2 V - 10 mA Dual transil array for ESD
protection STMicroelectronics ESDA25L
J2 USB-C-MOLEX Connector USB 3.1, type C MOLEX 201267-0005
Q1 30 V 4.6 mΩ P-CHANNEL
ENHANCEMENT MOSFET Vishay SISS65DN-T1-GE3
Q2 30 V 4.6 mΩ P-CHANNEL
ENHANCEMENT MOSFET Vishay SISS65DN-T1-GE3
R1 10 mΩ±1% - 0.75 W Metal foil low resistance chip
resistors Susumu KRL1632E-C-R010-F-T1
R2 47 KΩ 5% Resistors Vishay CRCW060347K0JKEA
R3 100 Ω 1% Resistors Panasonic ERJP06F1000V
R4 10 KΩ 5% Resistors Vishay CRCW060310K0JKEA
R5 510 Ω 1% Resistors Yageo RC0603FR-07510RL
R6 100 Ω 1% Resistors Yageo RC0603FR-07100RL
R7 0 Ω Resistors Vishay CRCW08050000JKEA
R8 4 K7Ω 5% Resistors Vishay CRCW06034K70JKEA
R9 10 KΩ 5% Resistors Vishay CRCW060310K0JKEA
R10 4 K7Ω 5% Resistors Vishay CRCW06034K70JKEA
R11 4 K7Ω 5% Resistors Vishay CRCW06034K70JKEA
R12 3 KΩ 5% Resistors Vishay CRCW06033K0JKEA
RT1 NTC 100K 1% Thermal resistors Ohmite TX06F104F4100ER
TP1,TP2 TURRET Test point Mill_Max 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
AN5813
Bill of materials